
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 26 May 2011 

Time 11.00 am 

Venue The Canteen - Comeleon House, Tanfield Lea Industrial 
Estate North, Stanley, Co. Durham, DH9 9NX  

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2011  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any.   

3. The Work of Corporate Risk Management, April 2010 - March 2011  - 
Report of Corporate Director Resources  (Pages 9 - 20) 

4. The Work of Corporate Risk Management in the Quarter period 
January - March 2011 - Report of Corporate Director Resources  
(Pages 21 - 32) 

5. Review of Strategic Risk Management - Report of Corporate Director 
Resources  (Pages 33 - 38) 

6. Internal Audit  Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2011 - Report 
of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 39 - 46) 

7. Quarterly Update on Payment of Invoices - Update by Corporate 
Director Resources   

8. Final Accounts - Consolidated Action Plan Update  - Report of 
Corporate Director Resources  (Pages 47 - 64) 

9. Housing Benefits Inspection - Update Report on Implementing 
Recommendations - Update by Corporate Director Resources   

10. Update on Revenue and Benefits Project - Update by Corporate 
Director Resources   

11. ISA620 Letter to 'Those Charged with Governance' - Report of 
Corporate Director Resources  (Pages 65 - 74) 

12. Audit Opinion Plan Durham County Council Pension Fund - Report of 
External Auditor  (Pages 75 - 96) 



13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
15. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2011 - Report 

of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 97 - 126) 

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 May 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B, Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord, D J Southwell, T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Email: ros.layfield@durham.gov.uk 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the County Hall on Friday 18 
March 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, D J Southwell, R Ord and 
O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Mt T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr and D Morgan. 
 
 
A1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Action Plan (for copy of 
action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were considered 
later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and dates were set 
when these would be reported back to Committee.  The Plan would be 
updated accordingly. 
 
 
A2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A 
generic declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school 
governors, members of various committees of the Council and of the former 
District Council’s, and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and 
Police Authority. Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a 
declaration be provided that she is a lecturer at New College Durham.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



A3  Partnership Governance Framework 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy see 
file of Minutes) that provided an update on progress being made to improve 
the assurance provided over the effectiveness of partnership governance 
arrangements. 
 
Members referred to the recommendations in Appendix 2 of the report and 
requested that the external auditor be consulted on proposals.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
A4 External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file 
of Minutes) that provided an update on progress in delivering its’ 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditor. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
A5 External Audit Opinion Plan 2010-11 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file 
of Minutes) that detailed the work proposed to be undertaken for the audit of 
financial statements and the value for money conclusion for 2010/11. 
 
The Committee sought assurances that the dates contained within the Plan 
would be met.  The Auditor replied that most of the dates were on target, and 
undertook to report those which were not to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
A6 External Audit Grant Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file 
of Minutes) that provided a summary from the certification of 2009/10 grant 
claims, including messages arising from the assessment of the Council’s 
arrangements for preparing claims and information on claims that were 
amended or qualified. 
 
In response to a query raised by the Committee regarding the references 
made under HRA Subsidy on page 64 the External Auditor explained that 
these were merely cell references. 

Page 2



 
The Committee referred to Appendix 1 of the report, in particular to there 
being no adequate control environment for the Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit Scheme for 2009/10 and asked whether there was one in place for 
2010/11.  The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk replied that Internal Audit 
was working closely with the Housing Revenue Benefit section to look at 
control implications.  The Committee sought assurance that improvements 
required to establish an adequate control framework have been implemented. 
 
The Committee requested further information in relation to the scale of the 
administration of housing benefits.  
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the report be noted 
(ii) That the Action Plan be updated to include assurance on the adequacy 

of the control environment for the Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Scheme 

(iii) That the Corporate Director Resources would provide summary details.  
 
 
 
A7 Icelandic Banks - Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that provided an update on investments in Icelandic 
Banks. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
A8 Interim Internal Audit Plan April to June 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk 
(for copy see file of Minutes) that sought agreement to a programme of work 
to be carried out by Internal Audit during the period April to June 2011 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved 
 
 
A9 Pension Fund Assurance 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk 
(for copy see file of Minutes) that provided an update on action taken to 
improve internal audit assurance on the Pension Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved 

Page 3



 
 
A10 Proposed Changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that advised of a consultation exercise being 
undertaken by the Department of Communities and Local Government 
relating to the revision and consolidation of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (SI 2003 No 533), as amended, with effect from 31 March 
2011. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved 
 
 
A11 Final Accounts 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that provided an update on the progress being made 
changing from reporting under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
to International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
A12 Contract Procedure Rules Annual Review 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that advised of proposed changes to Contract 
Procedure Rules following the annual review. 
 
Councillor Temple expressed concern that the detailed reasoning for the 
changes to the Procedure Rules and potential consequences had not been 
provided to the Committee and suggested that the report be brought back to 
the next Audit Committee meeting with greater detail included.  Following a 
debate the Committee agreed that the matter be deferred to the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman to be provided with further details, so that the updated 
Contract Procedure Rules could be included in the updated Constitution to be 
taken to County Council in May 2011. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved, subject to further information being provided to 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman on the detailed reasoning for the changes 
to the Procedure Rules and potential consequences. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
A13 Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that provided an update on progress in implementing 
the agreed governance action plan which highlighted areas of improvement 
arising from the annual review of the effectiveness of corporate governance 
arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
A14 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 
B15 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Action Plan- Work of Audit Committee- Part A- 26 May 2011 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1. 4.3. 10 12B Identification 
and 
consideration 
of all key 
sources of 
assurance  

All potential sources of 
assurance to be identified 
and method of review 
agreed. 

Manager of 
Internal Audit 
& Risk  

30.6.11 

2. 18.11.10 
 
 
 
10.2.11 

9 
 
 
 
 

Payment of 
Invoices 
 
 

An update on the position 
will be given to Members 
every two months. 
 
Update provided on 
10.2.11 
 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 
 

26.5.11 

3. 6.1.11 
 
 
 
 
 
10.2.11 

14 Oracle Update Written report be 
provided at the next 
meeting, and the Project 
Leader be invited to 
attend. 
 
Further updates to be 
provided as required  
 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

TBA 

4. 6.1.11 7 Annual Audit 
Letter 

Quarterly update reports 
on Consolidated Action 
Plan to be presented to 
the Cttee on issues 
raised. 
 
 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources  

26.5.11  

5. 6.1.11 8 Bank Account 
Reconciliation 

Six monthly update 
reports be provided 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

28.7.11 

6. 6.1.11 6 Housing 
Benefit 
Inspection 

Quarterly update reports 
on progress made in 
implementing 
recommendations 

Corporate 
Director 
Resources 

26.5.11  

7. 18.3.11 6 External Audit 
Grant Report 

The Committee sought 
assuran
[...]
f Corporate Risk 
Management  April 2010 – March 2011  
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources  

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to demonstrate the effectiveness of risk 
management across the Council during the year April 2010 to March 2011, 
focusing in particular on the management of risks by the Services, and the 
effectiveness of the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) in supporting 
Services in their management of risk.  It also provides evidence to support the 
Annual Governance Statement.     

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated member of staff (the Service Risk 
Manager) to lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, 
the Council has designated the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Corporate 
Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk Champions respectively. 
Collectively, they meet together with the Risk and Governance Manager as a 
Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG).  Risks are assessed and managed 
at both a service and corporate level.  A summary setting out how the Council 
deals with the risk management framework is detailed in Appendix 2.   

 
3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the Appendices, all risks are 

reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating circumstances to gross 
risk), which is based on an assessment of the impact and likelihood of the risk 
occurring with existing controls in place.   

Risk Management Strategy and Policy 

4. CRMG have undertaken their annual review of the Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy and Policy, and concluded that no revisions are required for 2011/ 12. 

 
Changes in number of risks from April 2010 
 
5. As at 31 March 2011, there were 79 corporate and service strategic risks, a 

decrease of 66 from the previous year end at 31 March 2010.   

Summary of risk changes in 2010/11 

6. These are covered in the appendices to this report: 

Agenda 
[...]
tending risk management 
training course within 6 months of being 
elected (for co-opted members, within 6 
months of being appointed) 

75% (Quarterly) 

Not achieved – training 

has been delivered to 45 

officers in Quarter 4 - 

working with Officer and 

Member risk champions 

to address this 
 

Page 18



  

Objective: To ensure that the risk management service is effective and adding value  

KPI Measure of Assessment Target  & 

(Frequency of  

Measurement) 

Q3 Actual Q4 Actual 

Contributing to effective 

corporate governance 

Meeting CIPFA governance principles and 
objectives on risk management 

Confirmed in the 
annual review of 
the effectiveness 
of corporate 
governance  

N/A for this 

quarter 

N/A for this 

quarter 

Planned improvements in 

risk management are 

being implemented 

Tasks in Risk Management Improvement 
plan are achieved within target date 

80% (Quarterly) 66%  70% 

 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit Committee 
 

26 May 2011 
 

The Work of Corporate Risk 
Management in the Quarter period 
January – March 2011  
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the status of the key corporate and 
service strategic risks facing the Council, and to give an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Manager and the Corporate Risk Management 
Group during the period January - March 2011.     

Background 

2. Corporate strategic risks are the risks that either cut across Council Service 
Areas or where they will have a significant impact on the Council if they should 
materialise.  They are agreed annually by Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
and Cabinet. 

3. Service strategic risks are the risks which specifically affect the Service Grouping 
achieving its objectives. 

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4. As at 31 March 2011, there were 79 c
[...]

 o
f 

 

M
e
a

s
u

re
m

e
n

t)
 

 

R
e
c
o
m

m
e
n
d

a
ti
o
n

s
 a

g
re

e
d
 

%
 o

f 
R

e
c
o

m
m

e
n
d

a
ti
o

n
s
 m

a
d
e
 c

o
m

p
a
re

d
 w

it
h

 r
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a
ti
o

n
s
 a

c
c
e
p

te
d

 
9
5

%
 

(Q
u
a
rt

e
rl

y
) 

9
9

%
 

P
o

s
t 

A
u
d

it
 C

u
s
to

m
e

r 

S
a
ti
s
fa

c
ti
o

n
  

S
u
rv

e
y
 F

e
e

d
b

a
c
k
 

%
 o

f 
c
u

s
to

m
e
rs

 s
c
o
ri

n
g
 a

u
d

it
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 g

o
o

d
 o

r 
a

b
o

v
e

 (
4
 o

u
t 

o
f 

5
) 

w
h
e
re

 1
 

is
 p

o
o
r 

a
n
d

 5
 i
s
 v

e
ry

 g
o

o
d
 

1
0

0
%

 

(Q
u
a
rt

e
rl

y
) 

8
7

%
 

O
v
e

ra
ll 

a
v
e
ra

g
e
 

s
c
o
re

 4
.4

9
 

Page 45



  

C
u
s
to

m
e
rs

 p
ro

v
id

in
g
 f

e
e

d
b

a
c
k
  

R
e
s
p
o
n

s
e
 

%
 o

f 
C

u
s
to

m
e
r 

re
tu

rn
in

g
 s

a
ti
s
fa

c
ti
o

n
 r

e
tu

rn
s
 

7
0

%
 

(Q
u
a
rt

e
rl

y
) 

5
6

%
 

C
o

s
t 

 
O

b
je

c
ti

v
e
: 

T
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 t

h
a
t 

th
e
 s

e
rv

ic
e

 i
s
 c

o
s
t 

e
ff

e
c

ti
v
e

 

K
P

I 
M

e
a

s
u

re
 o

f 
A

s
s
e

s
s

m
e
n

t 
T

a
rg

e
t 

&
 (

F
re

q
u

e
n

c
y

 o
f 

 

M
e
a

s
u

re
m

e
n

t)
 

 

C
o
s
t 

p
e

r 
c
h
a

rg
e
a

b
le

 a
u

d
it
 d

a
y 

C
IP

F
A

 B
e
n

c
h
m

a
rk

in
g
 C

lu
b

 –
 C

o
m

p
a
ra

to
r 

G
ro

u
p
 (

U
n
it
a

ry
) 

L
o

w
e
r 

th
a
n

 a
v
e
ra

g
e
 

(A
n
n

u
a
lly

) 

N
o
t 

y
e
t 

a
v
a
ila

b
le

 

 

Page 46



 

Audit Committee 
 

26 May 2011 
 

Final Accounts – Consolidated Action 
Plan - Update 
 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of the report is to update Members on the progress being 

made on the Action Plan to address the concerns raised by the Audit 
Commission in their Interim Governance Report for 2009/10 and the 
Annual Governance Reports. 

 
Background 
 
2 The reports presented to Audit Committee previously provided 

Members with the issues raised by the County Council’s External 
Au
[...]
v
-1

0
2

8
-F

e
b

-1
1

2
8

-F
e

b
-1

1
2

8
-F

e
b

-1
1

 -
 A

g
re

s
s
o

 t
o

 O
ra

c
le

n
/a

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1

N
N

D
R

 -
 C

a
s
h

 

 -
 I

B
S

 t
o

 A
g
re

s
s
o

n
/a

3
1

-O
c
t-

0
9

2
8

-F
e

b
-1

1
3

1
-J

a
n

-1
1

3
1

-D
e

c
-1

0
3

1
-J

a
n

-1
1

2
8

-F
e

b
-1

1
2

8
-F

e
b

-1
1

 -
 A

g
re

s
s
o

 t
o

 O
ra

c
le

n
/a

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1

N
N

D
R

 -
 R

e
fu

n
d

s
 

 -
 I

B
S

 t
o

 A
g
re

s
s
o

n
/a

3
1

-O
c
t-

0
9

2
8

-F
e

b
-1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
0

-N
o

v
-1

0
3

1
-O

c
t-

1
0

2
8

-F
e

b
-1

1
2

8
-F

e
b

-1
1

 -
 A

g
re

s
s
o

 t
o

 O
ra

c
le

n
/a

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1

B
e

n
e

fi
ts

 -
 I

B
S

 t
o

 A
g
re

s
s
o

n
/a

3
0

-J
u

n
-1

0
3

0
-J

u
n

-1
0

3
0

-N
o

v
-1

0
3

0
-N

o
v
-1

0
3

0
-J

a
n

-1
1

3
0

-N
o

v
-1

0
2

8
-F

e
b

-1
1

 -
 A

g
re

s
s
o

 t
o

 O
ra

c
le

n
/a

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

3
1

-M
a

r-
1

1

V
A

T
3

1
-M

a
r-

1
1

n
/a

n
/a

n
/a

n
/a

n
/a

n
/a

n
/a

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 u

p
 t

o

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

      
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
26TH

 MAY 2011 
 

ISA620 Letter to ‘Those Charged with 
Governance 

 

Report of the Manager of Internal Audit & 
Risk 

 

 
 

 
 

Corporate Director Resources, Don McLure 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform Members of a request made by the Audit Commission, as 
part of the 2010/11 final accounts audit process, relating to the 
requirements under International Auditing Standards (UK and I
[...]
 made, or is about to make a decision which involves incurring 
expenditure which is unlawful 

• Has taken or is about to take any unlawful action which has 
resulted in a loss or deficiency to the Council 

• Is about to make an unlawful entry in the Council’s accounts. 

 I am not aware of any such issue having being reported.  

Assurance that risks around compliance with laws and regulations are 
being effectively managed is provided through the Council’s risk 
management processes.  Independent assurance that expected internal 
controls, devised to manage those risks, are operating effectively is 
provided through the work of Internal Audit. Some external assurance is 
also provided through external inspection and review bodies. 

Page 72



 

9. Are management aware of any instances where the Council has 
not complied with any laws or regulations? 

I am not aware of any instances where the Council has not complied with 
any laws or regulations.   

ISA+501 - Litigation and claims that would effect the financial 
statements 

10. Are management aware of any litigation or claims involving the 
Council which may result in a material misstatement of the financial 
statements? 

I am not aware of any litigation or claim involving the Council which may 
result in a material misstatement of the 2010/11 financial statements. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
D. McLure 
Corporate Director Resources 
            

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Cover Report 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

                 

Date of meeting: 26 May 2011 

Title of paper: Pension Fund Audit Opinion Plan 

Presented by: Catherine Banks, Audit Manager - Audit Commission 

This paper is presented in line with the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference and its duties under section : 

! Control Environment 

Purpose: 

Our report is presented to allow the Audit Committee to agree the 
contents of the Pension fund audit plan for the 2010/11 audit, in line 
with the Audit Committee’s 
[...]
2A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2011
	ActionPlan

	3 The Work of Corporate Risk Management, April 2010 - March 2011  - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	4 The Work of Corporate Risk Management in the Quarter period January - March 2011 - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	5 Review of Strategic Risk Management - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	6 Internal Audit  Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	InternalAudiitProgressPartB.Appendix2

	8 Final Accounts - Consolidated Action Plan Update  - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	11 ISA620 Letter to 'Those Charged with Governance' - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	12 Audit Opinion Plan Durham County Council Pension Fund - Report of External Auditor
	FinalAuditOpinionPlan

	15 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	PartBIntAuditApp2
	PartBInternalAuditApp3
	PartBIntAuditApp4
	PartBIntAuditApp5




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Comeleon House, Tanfield Lea 
lndustrial Estate on Thursday 26 May 2011 at 11.10 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors C Carr, M Hodgson, L Marshall, R Ord and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Mt T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Myers and D Southwell. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were considered 
later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and dates were set when 
these would be reported back to Committee.  The Plan would be updated 
accordingly. 
 
Referring to point number 7 of the Action Plan, the Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk informed the Committee that Internal Audit had carried out two pieces of work 
about the control environment around Housing  Benefit. The resultant 2 audit 
reports would be circulated to Members, and any questions on the reports would be 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school governors, 
members of various committees of the Council and of the former District Council’s, 
and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police Authority.  
Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a declaration be provided 
that she is a lecturer at New College Durham. 
 



3 The Work of Corporate Risk Management April 2010 – March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) that demonstrated the effectiveness of risk management across 
the Council during the year April 2010 to March 2011, focusing in particular on the 
management of risks by the Services, and the effectiveness of the Corporate Risk 
Management Group in supporting Services in their management of risk.  The report 
also provided evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members referred to paragraph 4 of the report and queried why no revisions were 
required to the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Policy for 2011/12.  The 
Risk and Governance Manager replied that the Corporate Risk Management Group 
had undertaken a major revision to the Strategy and Policy last year, which had 
been reported to the Committee.  Following this revision the Risk Management 
Group had decided that the Strategy and Policy was fit for purpose for 2011/12.  
Members sought assurance that the Strategy allowed for risks to be addressed as 
they arose.  The Risk and Governance Manager agreed to submit the Risk 
Management Strategy and Policy to the June meeting of the Committee to provide 
the assurances sought. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted, and that the Risk Management Strategy and Policy be 
submitted to the Committee in June. 
 
 
4. The Work of Corporate Risk Management in the Quarter Period January 

– March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) that highlighted the status of the key corporate and service 
strategic risks facing the Council and provided an insight into the work carried out 
by the Corporate Risk Manager and the Corporate Risk Management Group during 
the period January to March 2011. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be endorsed. 
 
 
5. Review of Strategic Risk Management 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) that demonstrated the outcome of the review of the Council’s 
strategic risk management framework by Zurich Municipal and provided evidence to 
support the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members raised concern about the cost of engaging outside bodies to conduct such 
reviews.  The Risk and Governance Manager replied that the review by Zurich 
Municipal had been cost-neutral, as part of the Council’s insurance agreement 
provided free risk advice. 
 



The Risk and Governance Manager informed the Committee that the review had 
identified a number of areas for improvement.  The Risk Management Improvement 
Plan incorporated most of these areas, and a report could be brought to Committee 
to highlight those areas included in the review that would not be incorporated, 
together with the reasoning for this. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the report be noted 
(ii) That a report be brought to Committee to highlight those areas included in 
the review that would not be incorporated into the Risk Management Improvement 
Plan, together with the reasoning for this. 
 
 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2011 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that this report was incorporated into Item 
No. 15 and would be considered later in the agenda. 
 
 
7. Quarterly Update on the Payment of Invoices 
 
The Committee received an update from the Corporate Director, Resources on the 
payment of invoices. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that just below 90% of 
invoices were paid within 30 days, with a target for this to improve to the mid-high 
90%. 
 
The Procure to Pay functionality within the Oracle Financials System, which was an 
automated method of paying invoices, was being implemented, with a Project 
Board being established and a Project Manager in place.  It was anticipated this 
would be delivered in 4 months or so. 
 
 
8. Final Accounts – Consolidated Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) that provided an update on progress being made on he Action 
Plan to address the concerns raised by the Audit Commission in their Interim 
Governance Report for 2009/10 and the Annual Governance Reports. 
 
Members of the Committee raised queries around the production of a Single Asset 
Register and the valuations of assets.  The Corporate Director, Resources informed 
the Committee that work would take place after accounts closure/audit and 
progress would be discussed with the auditor, adding that work would be 
commencing to consider asset valuations on a 12-month rolling basis.  Members 
agreed that this be placed on the Action List, to be addressed once the accounts 
had been completed, and requested that a quarterly report be brought to the 
Committee on asset valuations.  It was also agreed that Gerard Darby be invited to 



a future meeting to give an update on progress regarding asset valuations and 
single asset register. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
9. Housing Benefits Inspection – Update Report on Implementing 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee received an update from the Corporate Director, Resources on the 
implementation of recommendations from the Audit Commission’s Housing Benefits 
Inspection report in July 2010. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that the 20 
recommendations from the Inspection were all being progressed, although some 
had been impacted upon by the Housing Benefits reorganisation. 
 
Regular performance reports on benefits processing are being taken to Corporate 
Management Team and Cabinet to ensure that strong performance management 
was in place.  Overview and Scrutiny Commission have also had a monitoring role. 
 
A further written update report on progress would be brought to the Committee in 
three months time, with the Benefits Manager being invited to attend the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
Progress noted and Benefits Manager be asked to attend the Audit Committee in 
September 2011. 
 
 
10 – Update on Revenue and Benefits Project 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) that provided details on the progress of the implementation of 
the integrated Revenues and Benefits system. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that there had been 
slippage in the completion date for the project from July 2011 to December 2011.  
However, the implications of this were being managed, with extra resources and 
close working with Civica, the software provider. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
11. ISA620 Letter to ‘Those Charged with Governance’ 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) regarding a request made by the Audit Commission, as part of 
the 2010/11 final accounts and audit process, relating to the requirements under 



International Auditing Standards (UK and Ireland) in respect of preventing fraud and 
compliance with laws and regulations. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
12. Audit Opinion Plan Durham County Council Pension Fund 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file of 
Minutes) that outlined the contents of the Pension Fund audit plan for the 2010/11 
audit, in line with the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The External Auditor informed the Committee that an interim report on Pension 
Fund Governance would be brought to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the audit opinion plan be approved. 
 
 
13. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 
14. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that provided details of work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period January to March 2011. 
 
Referring to the amount of unplanned work carried out during the year, Members 
requested that historical information from previous years be provided.  The 
Manager of Internal Risk and Audit agreed to bring this information for 2009/10 and 
2010/11 to the next Committee meeting. 
 
Members queried the processes around fraud investigation.  The Manager of 
Internal Risk and Audit reported that more information around the area of fraud 
would be brought to the next Committee meeting, and the Counter-Fraud Officer 
would be in attendance to address any queries. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 


